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BYLAW 20-040 
OF  

LAC LA BICHE COUNTY 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
A BYLAW OF LAC LA BICHE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
MAKING AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEDULE OF FEES BYLAW 20-002 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
WHEREAS under the authority and pursuant to the Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, Chapter M -26 
Sections 7 Lac La Biche County may pass bylaws for municipal purposes respecting people, activities and 
things in, on or near a public place or place that is open to the public;  
 
AND WHEREAS Section 7 of the Act provides that a municipality may pass bylaws for services provided by 
or on behalf of the municipality;  
 
AND WHEREAS Section 8 of the Act provides that a municipality may pass a bylaw to establish fees for 
licenses, permits and approvals;  
 
AND WHEREAS Lac La Biche County wishes to establish, in a bylaw, a schedule of fees for various 
municipal services; 
 
AND WHEREAS it is deemed appropriate to consolidate all applicable bylaws and policies to better provide 
for the administration of fees.  
 
NOW THEREFORE under the authority and subject to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, and 
by virtue of all other powers enabling it, the Council of Lac La Biche County, duly assembled, enacts as 
follows: 
 
Title 
 
1 This bylaw is called the “Schedule of Fees Bylaw 20-002 Amending Bylaw, December 2020. 
 
Definitions  
 
2 The definition of any word or term used in this bylaw which is defined in the Municipal Government 

Act shall have the same definition of the word or term as specified in the Municipal Government Act.  
 
 (a) “Administration” means the administrative and operational arm of the Municipality, comprised of 

various departments and business units and including all employees who operate under the 
leadership and supervision of the Chief Administrative Officer; 

 
 (b) “CAO” means the Chief Administrative Officer of the Municipality or their delegate; 
 
 (c) “Council” means the municipal Council of Lac La Biche County.  
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Application 
 
3 That Schedules B, D, G, and K in Bylaw 20-002 that was passed by Council on July 28, 2020 be 

replaced by Schedules B, D, G, and K in this Bylaw respectively. 
 
Severability 
 
4  Each provision of this Bylaw is independent of all other provisions. If any such provision is declared 

invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, all other provisions of this Bylaw will remain valid and 
enforceable.  

 
 
 
Effective Date 
 
5 This Bylaw shall come into force and effect January 1, 2021.  
 
 
 
 
THAT BYLAW 20-040 BE GIVEN FIRST READING THIS 15th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2020. 

 
THAT BYLAW 20-040 BE GIVEN SECOND READING THIS 15th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2020. 
 
THAT BYLAW 20-040 BE SUBMITTED FOR THIRD AND FINAL READING THIS 15th DAY OF 
DECEMBER, 2020. 
 
THAT BYLAW 20-040 BE GIVEN THIRD AND FINAL READING THIS 15th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 

“Original Signed”  
                          Mayor    

 
   

 “Original Signed”   
     Chief Administrative Officer 
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SCHEDULE B – AGRICULTURE SERVICE FEES 
DESCRIPTION RATE 
Weed Compliance Appeals  
(refundable if successful) 

$500.00 

Seedlings: Sale price is determined by ASB (Agriculture Services Board) 
Seedlings are only available in spring/early summer once a year. 

CHEMICALS 
DESCRIPTION SKU MAIN USE SIZE PRICE 
2, 4-D Amine 600 HB-001 Broadleaf weed control 10 L $ 109.45 
2, 4-D Ester 700 HB-002 Broadleaf weed control 10 L $ 132.09 
Aspect HB-003 Broadleaf weed control 10 L $ 309.97 
Assure II HB-025 Control grassy weeds 2 x 8 L $ 284.90 
Bleach (Sodium Hypochloride) MI-005 Clean and disinfect water 20 L $ 26.00 
Calmix 5 kg HB-004 Soil sterilant & general weed control 5 Kg $ 76.42 
Casoron G4 15kg HB-027 Broadleaf & grassy weed control 15 Kg $ 229.20 
Casoron G4 22.7Kg HB-005 Broadleaf & grassy weed control 22.7 Kg $ 252.12 
Clean Out MI-002 Sprayer tank cleaner 4 L $ 80.26 
Clearview HB-006 Broadleaf weed control 1.84 Kg $ 1,023.01 
Conquer HB-026 Broadleaf & grassy weed control Case $ 649.00 
Deposit: Bleach Carboy Jug MI-005A   $ 15.00 
Eco-Bran IS-001 2% Carbaryl-Grasshopper control 20 Kg $ 69.96 
Ecoclear HB-008 Acetic acid for broadleaf & grass 10 L $ 115.50 
Esplanade SC HB-030 Broadleaf & grassy weed control 4 L $ 615.55 
FinalSan Pro HB-028 Organic broadleaf & grassy weed control 9.46 L $ 109.45 
Garlon RTU HB-009 Broadleaf weed control 13 L $ 210.25 
Garlon Ultra HB-010 Broadleaf weed control 10 L $ 369.05 
Gateway AD-001 Adjuvant for herbicides 4 L $ 54.31 
Giant Destroyer RD-001 Gopher control Pack $ 6.93 
Halt AD-002 Anti-foaming agent 140 ml $ 19.36 
Jet Rinse Container Rinser MI-004 Hardware to clean tanks Piece $ 33.00 
Luminate AD-005 Spray area indicator/marker 9.46 L $ 201.30 
MCPA Amine 600 HB-013 Broadleaf weed control 10 L $ 107.13 
Milestone HB-014 Broadleaf weed control 10 L $ 1,763.29 
Odour Mask AD-006 Reduces herbicide smell 1 L $ 48.52 
Onsite VM AD-008 Deposition utility modifier 4 L $ 127.02 
Oracle HB-016 Broadleaf weed control 9.46 L $ 285.40 
Overdrive HB-017 Broadleaf weed control 3.4 Kg $ 334.80 
Pondboss MI-006 Pond/Lake water treatment 20 L $ 229.46 
Pyralid HB-018 Broadleaf weed control 4.5 L $ 378.12 
Rocon Rodenticide RD-006 Gopher control 4 L $ 50.53 
Roundup Transorb HC HB-020 Broadleaf & grassy weed control 10 L $ 100.51 
Roundup Weather Pro HB-019 Broadleaf & grassy weed control 10 L $ 103.15 
Rozol RTU RD-003 Gopher control 9.07 Kg $ 102.96 
RT540 HB-029 Broadleaf & grassy weed control 10 L $ 92.40 
Septic Boss 4L MI-001 Septic tank/weeping field treatment 4 L $ 46.75 
Think Purity 10L MI-008 Algaecide-for treating ponds etc 10 L $ 143.00 
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Think Purity 4L MI-007 Algaecide-for treating ponds etc 4 L $ 57.20 
Tordon 22K HB-021 Broadleaf weed control 10 L $ 556.36 
Trillion-P 10L HB-023 Broadleaf weed control 10 L $ 103.00 

Note: Broadleaves include brush/woody plants 

 

 

RENTAL EQUIPMENT RATES 
I.D. # DESCRIPTION CURRENT RATE 
294 Valmar Air Seeder – Pin hitch Daily rate: 

Weekend rate: 
Damage deposit: 

$125.00 + GST 
$150.00 + GST 
$100.00 

2002 Wilmer Fertilizer/Ash Applicator Daily rate: 
Weekend rate: 
Damage deposit: 

$180.00 + GST 
$200.00 + GST 
$100.00 

2003 Trailer Sprayer – 2” ball hitch Daily rate: 
Weekend rate: 
Damage deposit: 

$50.00 + GST 
$75.00 + GST 
$100.00 

295 Post Pounder – P.T.O. – pin hitch Daily rate: 
Weekend rate: 
Damage deposit: 

$80.00 + GST 
$120.00 + GST 
$100.00 

 Tree Fogger Daily rate: 
Weekend rate: 
Damage deposit: 

$25.00 + GST 
$35.00 + GST 
$100.00 

265 Right/Left hand Squeeze Chute – 2” ball hitch Daily rate: 
Weekend rate: 
Damage deposit: 

$25.00 + GST 
$35.00 + GST 
$100.00 

297 Loading Chute – pin hitch 
*Includes 14 Corral Panels 

Daily rate: 
Weekend rate: 
Damage deposit: 

$50.00 + GST 
$60.00 + GST 
$100.00 

281 
282 
283 

Corral Panels – 24 Panel Trailer 
*4 sets available pin hitch 

Daily rate: 
Weekend rate: 
Damage deposit: 

$25.00 + GST 
$35.00 + GST 
$100.00 

293 Flex Harrows – pin hitch Daily rate: 
Weekend rate: 
Damage deposit: 

$100.00 + GST 
$125.00 + GST 
$100.00 
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2004 Land Roller (20 ft, 7600 lb, 42 inch drum), pin hitch Daily rate: 
Weekend rate: 
Damage deposit: 

$100.00 + GST 
$150.00 + GST 
$100.00 

 Bloodless Castrator Kit Daily rate: 
Weekend rate: 
Damage deposit: 

$20.00 + GST 
$30.00 + GST 
$100.00 

 Castrator Bands Unit price: $4.25 + GST 
 Grasshopper Bait Spreader Daily rate: 

Weekend rate: 
Damage deposit: 

$25.00 + GST 
$30.00 + GST 
$100.00 

 Live Animal Traps No charge for first 14 days 
>14 days $5 per week 
Damage Deposit: $100.00 

 Galagher CCIA Tag Reader No charge for first 7 days 
>7 days $5 per week 
Damage deposit: $100.00 

 Sound Cannon No charge for first 7 days 
>7 days $5 per week 
Damage deposit: $100.00 

 Feed Probe/Sampler No charge for first 7 days 
>7 days $10 per week 
Damage Deposit: $100.00 
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SCHEDULE D – ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES  
*Denotes + GST 

DESCRIPTION RATE 
Environment Workshops Varies 
Phase I ESA Info Report $50.00 Admin + $35/hour 
Composter $72.00* 
Rain Barrels $78.05* 
Green Cone $116.00* 

 

SCHEDULE G – INFRASTRUCTURE & TRANSPORTATION  
DESCRIPTION RATE 
Approach Inspection Fees $300.00 
Calcium Chloride Application (Dust Control) Refer to Policy PI-30-001 Dust 

Abatement 
Grader Flag $25.00 
Sand & Gravel, Sale of Christy Creek Sand $3.00/cubic yard 
Smoke Signs & Stands (one set) - Deposit $150.00 
Snowplow Flags $25.00 
Airport Lease Fees  
Airport Lease Fees for Lots Under 1000 m2 $1.75/m2 
Taxiway Access Fees for Lots Under 1000 m2 $2.50/Frontage Meter 
Airport Lease Fees for Lots Over 1000 m2  
Lease Fee for Portion under 1000 m2 $2.50/m2 
Lease Fee for Remaining Portion Over 1000 m2 $0.88/m2 
Taxiway Access Fees for Lots Over 1000 m2 $5.00/Frontage Meter 
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SCHEDULE K – WASTE & RECYCLING MANAGEMENT 
 

 
 
 **There is a minimum charge of $10 for Residential Loads in excess of 500kg.  
 

 

Material Stream 
Sorted Recyclable 

Material(s)  
Waste Containing 

Recyclable Material(s) Waste 

Industrial, Commercial and 
Institutional Waste (ICI): 

$50/tonne  $300/tonne $100/tonne  

Construction and 
Demolition (C & D): 

$50/tonne  $300/tonne $100/tonne  

Residential (threshold and 
minimum charge to remain 
the same) 

Under 500kg: FREE 
Over 500kg: 
$32.25/tonne 

 

Under 500kg: FREE 
Over 500kg: $100/tonne 

Under 500kg: FREE 
Over 500kg: $50/tonne* 

  
 

Section 1 - Environmental Services Tipping Fee Schedule 
 


